

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE STATE OF WYOMING

No. 2:06-cv-00111-ABJ

STATE OF WYOMING, *ex rel.*, PATRICK J. CRANK,
WYOMING ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES; BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS, &
EXPLOSIVES; CARL J. TRUSCOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR
OF BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS, & EXPLOSIVES, AND
DAVID H. CHIPMAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE CHIEF,
FIREARMS DIVISION, BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS, &
EXPLOSIVES,
Defendants-Appellees

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

APPEAL FROM BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS & EXPLOSIVES
ACTION DISQUALIFYING WYOMING'S CONCEALED CARRY PERMIT
PROCESS AS AN ALTERNATIVE TO THE NATIONAL INSTANT
CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECK SYSTEM

D. Stephen Melchior
MELCHIOR LAW FIRM
2011 Central Avenue
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001
(307) 637-2323

Herbert W. Titus
William J. Olson
John S. Miles
Jeremiah L. Morgan
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
8180 Greensboro Drive, Suite 1070
McLean, Virginia 22102
(703) 356-5070

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*, Gun Owners Foundation

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE WYOMING CONCEALED CARRY PERMIT PROCESS COMPLIES WITH THE 18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(3) EXCEPTION TO THE NATIONAL INSTANT CRIMINAL BACKGROUND CHECK OTHERWISE REQUIRED BY 18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(1)	5
II. BATF HAS EXCEEDED ITS STATUTORY JURISDICTION AND AUTHORITY BY ITS INSISTENCE THAT EXPUNGEMENT OF A CONVICTION OF A STATE MISDEMEANOR CRIME OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE IS GOVERNED BY FEDERAL LAW	8
A. The Federal “Choice of Law” Policy Embodied in 18 U.S.C. §§ 921(a)(33) and 922(g)(9) Dictates That Expungement of a Misdemeanor Conviction for Domestic Violence is Substantively Determined by State, Not Federal, Law	9
B. BATF Has Neither Statutory nor Constitutional Authority to Determine Whether the Wyoming Concealed Carry Permit Process Qualifies as an Alternative to the NICS Check	14
III. THE BATF RULING THAT THE WYOMING EXPUNGEMENT POLICY IS CONTRARY TO FEDERAL LAW IS ARBITRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AND OTHERWISE NOT IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW	16
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) and (C) 8
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20) 3,10,11,12,13,15
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33) 3,9,11,12,15,16,17,20,22
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) 10,12,14
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9) 9,11,14,16,17,20,22
18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(1) 5,7
18 U.S.C. § 922(t)(3) 2,3,5,6,7,14,15,22
18 U.S.C. § 925(c) 4,20,21
18 U.S.C. § 927 4,17,18,22

Public Law 103-159 5
Public Law 104-208 12

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

House Report 99-245, reprinted in 4 U.S.C.C.A.N., 1344-1346 (1986) 13
House Report 103-344, reprinted in 3 U.S.C.C.A.N. (1993) 5,8,14,17

STATE STATUTES

W.S. § 6-8-104 2,3,4,6,22
W.S. § 7-13-1401(j)(i) 7,19
W.S. § 7-13-1501 2,4,7,8,9,11,17,18,19,21,22

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

27 C.F.R. § 478.102(d) 14,15

STATE REGULATIONS

Wyoming Attorney General Regulation, Chapter 3, § 1(e) - (g) 7

CASES

Bagdonas v. Dept. of Treasury, 93 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 1996) 21
Beecham v. United States, 511 U.S. 368 (1994) 11
Caron v. United States, 524 U.S. 308 (1998) 9,10,11
Fresno Rifle and Pistol Club, Inc. v. Van de Kamp, 746 F. Supp. 1415
(E.D. Cal. 1990) 22
Koog v. United States, 79 F.3d 452 (1996) 14
New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992) 16
Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997) 16

MISCELLANEOUS

A. Nathan, “At the Intersection of Domestic Violence and Guns: The Public
Interest Exception and the Lautenberg Amendment,” 85 *Cornell L. Rev.* 822
(2000) 12,17
S. 1632, Section 4, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (March 21, 1996) 12
